Receipts on the sale of long-term investments in shares 825   278

Dividends received on long-term investments in shares 87   40

Net cash flow relating to investment activity 887   216

FUNDING ACTIVITY

Net investments in/loans from credit institutions (5 109)   2 757

Net payments on other short-term liabilities (3 713)   (4 908)

Net issue of bonds and commercial paper 13 007   6 424

Share issue 320   424

Purchase of own shares (9)   0

Dividend payments (3 410)   (2 919)

Net interest payments on funding activity (2 979)   (3 006)

Net cash flow from funding activity (1 893)   (1 228)
Net cash flow (7 187)   (3 074)
Cash and deposits with Norges Bank as at 1 January 8 780   8 570

Net payments on cash and deposits with Norges Bank (7 187)   (3 074)

Cash and deposits with Norges Bank as at 30 June 1 593   5 496

12 DnB NOR second quarter report 2005

Key figures
DnB NOR Group

Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma
2nd quarter 2nd quarter 1st half 1st half full year

2005 2004 2005 2004 2004

Interest rate analysis
1. Combined average spread for lending and deposits (%) 2.24 2.36 2.26 2.34 2.36

2. Spread for ordinary lending to customers (%) 1.54 1.70 1.57 1.66 1.67

3. Spread for deposits from customers (%) 0.69 0.66 0.69 0.68 0.70

Rate of return/profitability
4. Net other operating income, per cent of total income 44.7 43.1 44.2 44.4 44.0

5. Cost/income ratio (%) 52.6 55.7 53.2 57.7 60.7

6. Return on equity (%) 18.6 16.4 17.0 16.5 17.7

7. Average equity including allocated dividend (NOK million) 51 754   45 734   51 550   45 495   46 740

Financial strength
8. Core (Tier 1) capital ratio at end of period (%) 7.2 6.9 7.2 6.9 7.6

9. Core (Tier 1) capital ratio at end of period incl. 50 per cent of profit for the period (%) 7.5 7.2 7.5 7.2 -

10. Capital adequacy ratio at end of period (%) 10.2 10.1 10.2 10.1 10.7

11. Capital adequacy ratio at end of period incl. 50 per cent of profit for the period (%) 10.5 10.4 10.5 10.4 -

12. Core capital at end of period (NOK million) 45 945   40 760   45 945   40 760   45 059

13. Total eligible primary capital at end of period (NOK million) 64 897   59 672   64 897   59 672   63 059

14. Risk-weighted volume at end of period (NOK million) 634 057   588 370   634 057   588 370   591 906

Loan portfolio and impairments
15. Write-downs relative to gross lending, annualised (%) 0.08 0.03 0.08 (0.01) 0.01

16. Impaired commitments, per cent of net lending 0.88 1.40 0.88 1.40 0.97

17. Accumulated write-downs relative to total gross lending (%) 0.76 0.98 0.76 0.98 0.85

18. Net impaired commitments at end of period (NOK million) 5 571   8 031   5 571   8 031   5 726

Liquidity
19. Ratio of customer deposits to net lending to customers at end of period (%) 61.6 62.0 61.6 62.0 60.7

Total assets owned or managed by DnB NOR
20. Assets under management at end of period (NOK billion) 505   502   505   502   496

21. Average total combined assets (NOK billion) 1 311   1 269   1 292   1 261   1 261

22. Total combined assets at end of period (NOK billion) 1 325   1 277   1 325   1 277   1 246

23. Customer savings at end of period (NOK billion) 894   861   894   861   857

Staff
24. Number of full-time positions at end of period 9 755   10 385   9 755   10 385   10 085

25. - of which in Life Insurance and Pensions 880   970   880   970   926

The DnB NOR share
26. Number of shares at end of period (1 000) 1 336 875  1 321 957   1 336 875   1 321 957   1 327 139

27. Average number of shares (1 000) 1 336 875  1 321 957   1 332 088   1 315 918   1 317 744

28. Earnings per share (NOK) 1.82 1.42 3.30 2.90 6.25

29. Total shareholders' return (%) 4.20 10.50 13.00 12.00 41.50

30. Equity per share including accrued dividend at end of period (NOK) 38.54 34.59 38.54 34.59 37.79

31. Share price at end of period (NOK) 68.25 47.30 68.25 47.30 59.75

32. Price/book value 1.77 1.37 1.77 1.37 1.58

33. Market capitalisation (NOK billion) 91.2 62.5 91.2 62.5 79.3

34. Dividend per share (NOK) n/a n/a n/a n/a 2.55

35. "RISK" adjustment for the share as at 1 January the consecutive year (NOK) -  -  -  -  -

36. "RISK" adjustment for the Gjensidige NOR-share as at 1 January the consecutive year (NOK) n/a n/a n/a n/a (2.55)

Definitions
1, 2, 3 Excluding discontinuing operations.
4 Including operations in Life Insurance and Pensions.
5 Expenses/Total income, including operations in Life Insurance and Pensions.
6 Net profits excluding discontinuing operations and adjusted for period's change in fair value recognised directly in equity.
 Average equity including net profits, dividend, available-for-sale assets, translation differences and other revaluations recognised directly in equity.

[…]

Additional allocations 2 331   2 357   2 059

Security reserve 196   197   204

Equity 7 156   7 156   5 856

Subordinated loan capital and perpetual subordinated loan capital securities 2 482   2 449   2 619

Unrealised gains on long-term securities 4 183   3 935   2 961

Total solvency capital 22 432   19 630   17 896

Guaranteed return on policyholders' funds 2 900   5 271   2 714

Note 6 – Operating expenses

DnB NOR Group
Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma

2nd quarter 2nd quarter 1st half 1st half full year
Amounts in NOK million 2005 2004 2005 2004 2004

Staff costs 1 666   1 691   3 371   3 468   6 874

Other costs 1 411   1 403   2 747   3 768   6 670

Depreciation, impairment on fixed assets and intangible assets 165   237   326   494   961
Total operating expenses 3 241   3 331   6 445   7 729   14 505

Last five quarters Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma
2nd quarter 1st quarter 4th quarter 3rd quarter 2nd quarter

Amounts in NOK million 2005 2005 2004 2004 2004

Staff costs 1 666   1 706   1 711   1 695   1 691

Other costs 1 411   1 337   1 597   1 306   1 403

Depreciation, impairment on fixed assets and intangible assets 165   161   238   230   237
Total operating expenses 3 241   3 203   3 545   3 231   3 331

Note 7 – Restructuring provisions

DnB NOR Group
Accrued

30 June expenses 1 January
Amounts in NOK million 2005 2005 2005

DnB NOR merger 540   418 *) 958

Other restructuring provisions 30   10 40

Total 570   428 998

*) Of which: IT 185
Staff cuts 158
Real estate 60
Other 15

  Noter DnB NOR-konsernet

  DnB NOR second quarter report 2005 21

Note 8 – Number of employees/full-time positions 1)

DnB NOR Group
Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma

2nd quarter 2nd quarter 1st half 1st half full year
2005 2004 2005 2004 2004

Number of employees at end of period 10 144   10 821   10 144   10 821   10 482

Number of employees calculated on a full-time basis at end of period 9 755   10 385   9 755   10 385   10 085

Average number of employees 10 225   10 973   10 287   11 286   10 966

Average number of employees calculated on a full-time basis 9 830   10 508   9 890   10 800   10 517

1) Following the transition to IFRS, additional fully consolidated units representing 83 employees and 82 full-time positions have been included as at
30 June 2005. Figures for 2004 have been adjusted accordingly.

Note 9 – Net gains on fixed and intangible assets

DnB NOR Group
Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma

2nd quarter 2nd quarter 1st half 1st half full year
Amounts in NOK million 2005 2004 2005 2004 2004